under Section 2(6) of the Planning (Interim Development) Act (Northern Ireland) 1944, to hear and determine the Appeal of Mrs. Ellen Connolly against the decision of the Fermanagh County Council on her application for permission to carry out alterations to a house at Main Street, Lisnaskea.

The appeal will be heard in the Town Hall, Enniskillen, on Tuesday, 18th February, 1969, at 11.00 a.m.

Notice is hereby given that Mr. G. P. Bell, B.Arch., A.R.I.B.A., A.M.T.P.I., has been appointed by the Ministry of Development in exercise of its powers under section 2(6) of the Planning (Interim Development) Act (N.I.) 1944, to hear and determine the Appeal of Mrs. N. Savage against the deemed refusal of the Down County Council of her application for permission to carry out housing development at Dundrum.

The appeal will be heard in Room 17, Parliament Buildings, Stormont, on Wednesday 26th February 1969, at 2.30 p.m.

Notice is hereby given that Mr. F. M. Corr, B.Arch., A.R.I.B.A., A.M.T.P.I., has been appointed by the Ministry of Development in exercise of its powers under Section 2(6) of the Planning (Interim Development) Act (Northern Ireland) 1944, to hear and determine the Appeal of Messrs. Orlit (N.I.) Ltd., against the decision of the Londonderry County Council on their application for permission to carry out housing development at Lismurphy, Coleraine.

The appeal will be heard in the Town Hall, Coleraine, on Wednesday 19th February, 1969, at 11.00 a.m.

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Development in exercise of its powers under Section 2(6) of the Planning (Interim Development) Act (Northern Ireland) 1944, will hear in Room 17, Parliament Buildings, Stormont, on Friday, 21st February, 1969, at 2.30 p.m., the Appeal of Mr. James Caulfield against the decision of the Down County Council on his application for permission to carry out housing development at Lower Dromore Road, Warrenpoint.

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Development in exercise of its powers under Section 2(6) of the Planning (Interim Development) Act (Northern Ireland) 1944, will hear in Room No. 17, Parliament Buildings, Stormont, on Friday, 14th February, 1969, at 2.30 p.m., the Appeals of (1) Dunleath Estates Ltd., and (2) The Rt. Hon. Baron Dunleath against the decisions of the Downpatrick Urban District Council on their applications for permission to carry out housing development at (1) Vianstown Road and (2) Foxhill Road and Gallows Hill, Downpatrick.

## NEW TOWNS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1965

Notice of making of Londonderry Area

Designation Order (Northern Ireland) 1969

Notice is hereby given that an Order under Sections 1 and 47 of the New Towns Act (Northern Ireland) 1965 was made by the Minister of Development on 5th February, 1969.

The Order designates the area of land comprising the County Borough of Londonderry and the Rural District of Londonderry and shown surrounded by a thick black line on the map referred to in the Order as an area to be developed in accordance with the provisions of the New Towns Act (Northern Ireland) 1965.

Copies of the Order, together with copies of the

map referred to therein have been deposited at the following places:

Ministry of Development, Stormont, Belfast, BT4 3SS;

Londonderry County Borough Council, Guildhall, Londonderry;

Londonderry County Council, County Hall, Coleraine:

Londonderry Rural District Council, Altnagelvin, Londonderry,

and may be inspected at all reasonable hours.

Ivan Neill, Minister of Development.

Dated 5th February, 1969.

Stormont.

Belfast, BT4 3SS.

## MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Home Affairs in exercise of the powers conferred upon him under Section 14(2) of the Criminal Injuries to Persons (Compensation) Act (Northern Ireland) 1968 has made an Order entitled the Criminal Injuries to Persons (Compensation) Act (Northern Ireland) 1968 (Date of Commencement) Order (Northern Ireland) 1969. This Order, dated 30th January, 1968, brings into operation the Criminal Injuries to Persons (Compensation) Act (Northern Ireland) 1968 on the 1st March, 1969.

Copies of the Order, S.R. & O. (N.I.) No. 16 of 1969, can be obtained from the Government Bookshop or through any bookseller.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Home Affairs in exercise of the powers conferred on him by Section 14(6) of the County Courts Act (Northern Ireland) 1959, Section 7 of the Criminal Injuries Act (Northern Ireland) 1956, Sections 1, 2 and 10 of the Criminal Injuries to Persons (Compensation) Act (Northern Ireland) 1968 has made County Court Rules entitled "The County Court (Criminal Injuries) Rules (Northern Ireland) 1969.

These Rules shall come into force on 1st March, 1969. Copies of the Rules, S.R. & O. (Northern Ireland) No. 18 of 1969 can be obtained from the Government Bookshop, Linenhall Street, Belfast, or through any Bookseller.

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Home Affairs in exercise of the powers conferred on it by Section 10(7) of the Criminal Injuries to Persons (Compensation) Act (Northern Ireland) 1968 has made Regulations entitled the Criminal Injuries to Persons (Compensation) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1969.

These Regulations shall come into operation on the 1st March, 1969. Copies of the S.R. & O. (Northern Ireland) No. 17 of 1969 can be obtained from the Government Bookshop, Linenhall Street, Belfast, or through any Bookseller.

## MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Health and Social Services by virtue of the powers conferred on it by the Clean Air Act (Northern Ireland) 1964, has made a Statutory Rule and Order entitled:

"New Buildings (Prevention of Emission of Smoke) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1969".

The regulations shall come into force on 1st March, 1969.

Copies of the regulations may be obtained from Her Majesty's Stationery Office, 7-11 Linenhall Street, Belfast, BT2 8AY, or through any bookseller.